City enter into an IGA with CDOT for use of the federal funds; 

WHEREAS, the City and CDOT negotiated an IGA outlining all terms and 
conditions for the Project; 

WHEREAS, the proposed IGA requires the City to contribute “Local Agency 
Funds” in the amount of one hundred ninety eight thousand, three hundred and sixty three 
dollars ($198,363.00), and for a federal contribution, to be distributed by CDOT, in the 
amount of seven hundred ninety three thousand, four hundred and fifty dollars 
($793,450.00); and 

WHEREAS, the City’s “Local Agency Funds” will be contributed via Capital 
Improvement Fund dollars that were appropriated in the 2025 annual budget. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of 
Lakewood: 

SECTION1. The City Council hereby finds and determines that authorizing the City

[...]

City of Lakewood, and hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into the IGA with the 
Colorado Department of Transportation on behalf of the City of Lakewood.  

SECTION 2. The City’s Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized and directed 
to pay amounts not to exceed one hundred ninety-eight thousand, three hundred and 
sixty three dollars ($198,363.00) for the City’s share of the Project. 

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon signature 
following adoption.  

INTRODUCED, READ AND ADOPTED by a vote of 11 for and 0 against at a 
hybrid regular meeting of the City Council on September 8, 2025, at 7 o'clock p.m., at